COMMON COUNCIL--March 7,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Mareh 7, 1910. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by Pres.
Mills, Present: Ald. Georg, Stark,
Murray, Hochrein,  Sweet, Staffan,
Pipp, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,
Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 14.
Absent: Ald. St. James, 1. Minutes
of previous meeting approved.
COMMUNICATIONS,
From City Physician,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Mar. 7, 1910.
To the Honorable Common Council

of the City of Ann Arbor: Gentle-
men—Early this vear, some of the
members of the Council expressed

themselves as favorahle to my reap-
pointment as City Physician. Since
that time it has bheen called to my at-
tention that there has been some ad-
verse criticism as to my reappoint-
ment as City Physician, based solely
on the fact that I have held the office
seven (7) years. Therefore I wish
to thank the gentlemen of the Coun-
cil for all past favors, and for their
support during my tenure of office,
and herewith hand in my resignation
as City Physician, the same to take
effect at once. Respectfully, E. K.
Herdman, M. D.

Ald, Georg moved that resignation
be accepted. 2

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp. Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith., Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nayvs., none, -«

From Ald, St. James,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Mar. 5, 1910.

To the Mavor and Common Coun-
cil: Gentlemen—I herehy tender to
yvou my resignation as Alderman of
the Fourth ward of the city of Ann
Arbor, and respectfully reauest the
acceptance of same. B. ST. JAMES.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That the
resignation of Alderman B. St. James
he accepted and that a special election
be held in the Fourth ward April 4,
1910, to fill the vacancy caused hy
said resignation.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing., Smith, Blaich. Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Navs. none.

PETITIONS.

To the Common Council of the City
of Ann ArbVor: We, the undersigned
property owners on North Fourth av.,
between East Huron st. and East Ann
st., hereby respectfully request your
honorahle bhody to cause that part of
North Fourth av. lyving between the
north ling of IXast Huron st. and the

1910 389

south line of East Ann st., to be grad-
ed and paved with a cement pave-
ment, the city to pay 20 per cent of
cost. Dated Ann Arbor, Feb, 14, 1910.
Arthur Brown, Mary E. Sudworth,
The Young Men’s Christian Ass'n
by Horatio J. Abbott, Ch’'n Finance
Committee, by authority of Board
of Directors, resolution passed Mar.

4, 1910, Chas. 1. Miller, County
Clerk.,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Mar. 7, 1910.
To the Honorable the Common

Council: The following resolution ap-
pears in the records of a meeting of
the official board of the City Young
Men’'s Christian Association of Ann
Arbor, held on Friday evening, March

4, 1910:

“Moved and supported, that H. J.
Abbott be authorized by Board of
Directors of the Y. M. C. A. to sign

the petition for paving the street in
front of the building., Carried.
“Signed, WM. SCHULTZ, Secy.”
Resolution of Board of Supervisors,
passed Oct, 20, 1909: Sup'r Oesterlin:
In the opinion of this Board, the
street on the east side of the court
house square, lyving between Huron
and Ann sts., ought to be paved
Therefore be it Resolved, That the
Clerk of this Board be authorized to
sign a petition to pave said street,
whenever the owners of one half the
foot frontage of the property on the
east side of said street sign a petition

therefor., Carried.
State of Michigan, (County of Wash-
tenaw, ss, I, Chas. 1. Miller, Clerk

of the county of Washtenaw, do here-
by certify that the above is a true and
correct copy of the resolution, as
passed by the Board of Supervisors
in regular session, Oct. 20, 1909.

CHAS. L. MILLER, County Clrek.

Petition for paving Fourth av. re-
ceived, and following resolution offer-
ed:

3v Ald. Pipp:

Whereas, this common council has
been applied to in writing by a ma-
iority of the owners of the lands,
which are lialle to be assessed for
the payment of the construction of
the same, prayving for the grad-
ing and paving of Fourth av.
from north line of Huron st. to south
line of Ann st., within the corporate
Iimils of the city of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan; and

Wherecas, the grading and paving of
that part of Fourth av., within the
limits aforesaid, is deemed and here-
by declared to he a necessary public


file:///erse

190 COMMON COUNCIL—Marech 7, 1909
improvement; therefore, Ross Granger, salary and
Resolved, and it is hereby declared clerk hire ...sses58594 166.66
to be the purpose of the common D. A. Hammond, salary and
council, to cause Fourth av., within clerk hire ............... 108.33
the limits aforesaid, to be graded S. W. Beakes, salary........ 125.00
and paved under the charter and or- K. W. Groves, salary....... 125.00
dinances of the city of Ann Arbor, John Wisner, salary ....... 100.00
and in pursuance of the prayer of said John W. Dwyer, salary and
petitioners. extra service ............ 3.33
Resolved, further, that the cost and Jas. I. Breakey, salary...... 50.00
expense of the construction of such Harris Ball, salary ......... 50.00
public improvement shall be charged, Napoleon Brough, salary.... 45.00
assessed and paid as follows: All M. E. Easterly, salary...... 40.00
street and public alley intersections, Marvin Davenport, salary... 6.25
engineering expenses and twenty per I8, K. Herdman, salary...... 25.00
cent. of the remainder shall be paid John W. Markey, collecting
by the city, and the remainder shall FATDALE: 5 imas iiiuesionisa 500.00
be assessed and paid by special assess- -
ment levied and assessed according to Tolal regular salaries and

benefits on and against all the lands,
tenements and premises lying on or
fronting FFourth av., within the limits
aforesaid.

Resolved, further, that the said pe-
tition, along with this determination,
be and the same is hereby referre:l
to the Board of Public Works, with
directions to report to the council with
all convenient dispatch suitable
plans with specifications for the said
proposed improvement, the Kkind and
quality of material to bhe used there-
for, together with an estimate of the
prohable cost and expense of such
public improvement,.

Adopted as follows: Yeas., Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays. none.

Petition of J. P. Judson, et al, rela-
tive to sidewalk on Roosevelt av,, re-
ceived and referreda to S'dewalk con:-
mittee.

rretition of T. .
tive to sidewalk on [,

Gro=~, et oal, rela-
Washingtion sr,

received and  referrasl ta Sidewn It
comnmittee, '
eritton of O, T, T otvimoulx, 1oy

privilege of selling an antaomatic hamo

fastener, received and voterred to Poor

committee with power o act,
COMMITTEY BEPORTS,

Finance Repo:t.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Mar. 7, 1910.
To the Honorable the Common
C‘ouncil: Gentlemen—Your TFinance

committee have had the city bills nn-
der  consideration, and respectfully
recommend their allowance and war-
rants ordered drawn for the follow-
ing amounts.
Geo,. Blaich,

C‘ommittee.
Contingent fund—

W. . Murray, Finance

services

Schairer & Kerr, printing. ..
Sid W. Millard, printing.....
Engineering Record, printing
IEngineering News,
Municipal

Ann Arhor Gas Co., city hall
council, ete. ......... ... $ 0 3.10
Washtenaw Light & Power
Co., city hall, clock and
supplies . ................ 35.40
G. I, Willey, milk analyses. . 7.00
Harold Groves, labor ...... 1.00
M. J. Martin, services...... 17.3
The Times News (Co., printing 119.10
(‘has. F. Meyers, printing. .. 2.50
6.
2.

—

printing. .

Engineering Co.,

subscription ............. 2.00
R. 1. Polk & Co., directories 60.00
Meyer & Wenthe, supplies. .. 19.00
Durroughs Adding Machine

Co., supplies ............ 1.75
J. 1. Holcomb Mfg. Co., sup-

plies .. oo 4.75
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies. 1.80
M. A. Ryan, supplies ....... 1.00
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplies . ..., .. ... ... ... .80
Dean & Co., supplies ....... 2.50
William Herz, supplies ..... .60

(. H. Heck & Son, éoal...... 25.95

Stretch & Rash, coal. ... ... 16.88
Polhemus Transfer Line, liv-

L 2.00
. 1. Sehneider, labor and

supplies 11.60
t0ss Granger, express paid. . .50

Total supplies, ete........ % 374,38

Total contingent fund.....$1,598.95
Fire Fund—

Chas. Andrews, salary ......$ 37.50
Eugene Williams, salary 2200
Fred Jolly, salarv ........ 31.83
Ralph Edwards, salary ..... 23.00
Henry Mcl.aren, salary ..... 21.25
Geo. [llocizle, salary........ 21.25
Herman Kirn, salary ....... 30.00


file:///Yenthe

) COMMON

Rex Burnett, salary ........
Jacob Gwinner, salary
Wm. Beranek, salary .......
Max Wittlinger, salary .....
Arthur Clark, salary ........
Dow Golden, salary
Arch. Waggott, salary ... ...
Frank Markey, salary ......
Geo. Holzhauer, salary ....
James Summner, salary ......
Harley Wise, salary.........
Chas. Carroll, salary ........
Frank Kapp, salary

........

Total salaries for one-half
month of IFebruary..... $
Ann Arbor Gas Co., light, ete.§
Washtenaw Light & Power

Co., light ...............
Varsity Laundry Co., laundry
Woodhams, Oakley & 0Old-

field Co., supplies ........
. H. Sutphen, supplies .....

Chilson & Hardenburgh, sup-
plies
Kyer & Whitker, supplies. ..
Jno. C. Fischer Co,, supplies.
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies
M. A. Ryan, supplies
Wm. Goodyear & Co.,
DlIeS wnsss wwsims s e sm e v
Dean & Co., supplies.......
Caspar Rinsey. supplies
L.uick Bros. & Co., supplies.
\Wm. H. I.. Rohde, coal.....
reo. J. Schneirle, oats. ... ..
Elsifor Bros., cartage ......
Michigan Central R. R. Cao.,
freight

Total supplies, ete. ... .. .. $
Total Fire fund $
Police Fund—
Theo. C. Apfel, salary....... $
John O'Mara, salary ......
Thos. O'Brien. salary........
Zenus Sweet, salaryv. ... ... ..
Matthew Max, salary.......
George Schanz, salary ...
Wm. Rlackburn. salarv......
Wm. Aprill, salary

..........

Total salaries for one-half
month of February... .. ¥
Michigan State Tel. Co., tolls.§
Washtenaw Iome Tel. Co.,
tollE .. ..covsiEoediiaindioes
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies
Polhemus Transfer Line, liv-
eries

The Detective Pub. (‘o.. sup-
plies ... ...
Total supplies, ete. ..., .. %
Total Police fund ........¥%

COUNCIL — March 1,

30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
27.50
27.50
27.50
25.00
25.00
20.00
20.00

581.50

10.88

5.82
3.88

=1

.65
.50

ML S
R
Q0

LI
=1 =119 = = 00N

1910 391
Poor fund—
Theurer & Walker, supplies.$§ 19.61
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies. . 27.48
Martin Ryan, supplies...... 12.34
Helbher Bros., supplies ...... 3.00
Heinzmann & lL.aubengayer,

coal ....csvwss ssw s EEn 8.25
Stretch & Rash, coal....... 21.49
Geo. A. Peavey, coal........ 4.00
W. W. Case, old planks..... 10.00
. J. Muehlig, burial........ 10.00
Polhemus Transfer Line, liv-

BPI8 .. .vi-o i dt.oiieiiness 2.00
(C'has. Greiner, team ...... .. 10.00
Jos, Youngbauer, labor..... 4.3
J. H. Shadford, salary...... 10.00

5

Total : c:wvsmsm s omam e s e $ 243.55
Street l.ighting fund— :
Washtenaw Light & Power

Co., light ...............% 950.52
Welshach St. Lighting Co.,

NENHE vwcnosmas smwms e s s 225.50
Ann Arbhor Gas ('o., light. ... 1.80

Total ...................%81,177.83
Cemetery fund—

Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-

plies . ... ... o o L. $  50.00
Jno. C, Fischer Co., supplies. 10.60
Matthias Luippold, salary... 30.00

Total ...................% 90.60
Park fund—

W. J. Randel, lahor........§ 2.80
Street fund—

King Bruce, labor ......... $ 6.00
Michael Hession, labor ... .. 16.50
John Holka, labor ......... 12.40
Wm. Kuehn, labor . ........ 8.67
Juling Loehrke, labor 12.00
John Radford, labor ....... 11.80

Total labor ............. $ 67

Kver & Whitker, supplies. . . §
Caspar Rinsey, supplies
Sevhold & Esslinger, supplies
and repairs ....... ... ...
Total supplies, ete. . ... ... ¥
Total Street fund ........ b

p—
—
-1 O i3
So=

1 .

(8
f=—=4
&

28.75
96.12

Dridge, Culvert and Crosswalk fund—

Michael Herey, lahor ......§
John Herrst, labor .........
Matthias T.uippold, labor
Theo, Lieholt, labor
James Mason, labhor
Jack Smith, labor
Fred Ullrich,
Jos, Wallaker,

lahor
lahor

Total .............. T b3
Recapitulation—
Contingent fund
Fire fund .................
Police fund

6.00
18.45
5.00
11.23
S.00
3.60
19.56
11.80

81.74

.598.95
814.80
269.96



392 COMMON COUNCIL—March 17, 191)
Poor fund ................ 243.565 after designated, is deemed and de-
Street lighting fund ....... 1,177.83 clared to be a necessary public im-
Cemetery fund ............ 90.60 provc-mont and the construction of
Park fund ................ 2.80 the same is hereby ordered, that is to
Street fund ............... 96.12 say: On Summit st, from Beakes st
Bridge, (‘ul. and Crosswalk. 81.74 to IFourth av. and on Itifth av. from
——— Depot st. to a point 450 i‘Oft qouth
Total .iosawnmasssmsweamwas $4,076.25 of Summit st
Approved and respectfully submit- Resolved, further, that the (‘lty En-
ted to the Finance committee. gineer cause all needful surveys,

ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

Ald. Blaich moved the adoption
the report.

Adopted as
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, lLutz, Paton, Proes.
Mills, 14. Nays., none.

Moved by Ald. Murray: That
of Dr. A. E. lark, amounting
$12.75, for services:be allowed, and
the Clerk ﬂuthmlzed te dm\\' warraant
for same.

Adopted as
Georg, Stark,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp,
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz,
15. Nays, Ald. Paton, 1.

Ordirance Committee,

Ald. Manwaring presented an ordi-
nance entitled “An Ordinance Rela-
tive to Naming Streets,” which was
given its first reading by title and
passed to and given its second read-
ing by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Georg, Stark, Murray,
Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk,
Manwaring, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pat-
on, Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none,

Ald. Manwaring moved that the
foregoing ordinance he referred to the

follows: Yeas, Ald.

hiils

fnllnws: Yeas, © Ald
Murray, Hochrcin,
Sherk, Manwar-
Pres. Alills,

Ordinance committee,
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
GGeorg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,

Sweet, Staffan, Pipp,
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton,

Sherk, Manwar-
Pres.

Mills, 14. Nays. none.
sewer Committee,

To the Honorable the Common
Council; Gentlemen—Your commit-
tee on sewers have had the petition
of IFred Walter, et al, referred to
them, and, deeming the construction
of a sanitary sewer in the following

location a
ment,
orable

necessary publiec improve-
would recommend to vour Hon-
Body that a sanitary sewer be

constructed on Summit st from
Beakes st. to Fourth av. and on
Fifth av. from Depot st. to a point
450 feet south of Summit st
I. T.. Sherk, Dean T. Smith, Geo. Lutz,
Conrad Georg, Jr.., Sewer (Commit-
tee.
By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That the

construction of lateral sewer herein-

of

to

maps, measurements and estimates to

he  made and report the same to the

council with all convenient dispatch.

Sewer committee report and reso-
Iution adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, 1 1Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk,. Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
‘Mills, 14, Nays, none.

Sewer Commiittee,

To the Honorable thé  (ommon
Council: Gentlemen—Your "cpmmit—
tee on sewers have had the petition of
W. D. Schmidt, et al, referred to them,
and, deeming the construction of a
sanitary sewer in the following loca-
tion a necessary public improvement,
would recommend to your Honorabhle
Body that a sanitary sewer be con-
structed on N. Ashley st. from hmgq-
ley st. t6 Ann st.

I. L. Sherk, Dean T. Smith. Gen‘. Lutz,
Conrad Georg, Jr., Sewer Commit-
tee. ' '
Ald. Sherk moved the adoption

the report. .
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.

Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,

Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-

ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.

Mills, 14, Navs, none.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That the
construction of lateral sewer herein-
after designated, is deemed and de-
clared to he a necessary’public im-
provement, and the construction of
the same is hereby ordered, that is to
sayv: On N. Ashleyv st. from Kingsley
st. to Ann st.

Resolved, further, that the City En-
gineer cause all needful ‘surveys,
manps, measurements and estimates to
he made and report the same to the
council with all convenient dispatch.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murrayv, Hochrein,
Sweet. Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Rlaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14, Navs, none.

Street Committee.
J/ To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—7Your committee on streets, to
whom was referred the matter of the
opening of Philip st. east, respectfully
recommend that a two rods strip. be-
ing the north half of lot 29, in Brown

o

of



COMMON COUNCIL—March

and Bach's addition, be purchased by
the city of Richard Zebbs far $200.00
and that a two rods strip of land ex-
tending east from the above Zebbs
property across the land of James C.
Nixon be purchased for $50. The said
Zebbs and Nixon not being required
by the city to build sidewalks along
this property on Philip st. while they
own the adjacent land.

Allan H. Paton, Henry G. Pipp, Geo.

Blaich, Street Committee.

Ald. Paton moved the adoption of
the report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,

Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton,_ Pres.
Mills, 14, Nays, none.

By Ald Blaich: Resolved, That the
report and .recommendation of the
Street committee be adopted, and the
ity Clerk 1is hereby authorized to
draw warrants in favor of Richard
Zebbs and James (', Nixon for land
described in said report after war-
anty deeds, approved by the City At-
torney, are filed with said City Clerk.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres,
Miils, 14. NWays, none.

special Committee, E. Huron St.

To the Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen — Your committee, to
whom was referred the matter of
closing Huron st. hetween 14th st.
and Ohservatory st., beg to report in
favor of closing said street on such
terms as may be agreed to between
the Board of Regents of the Univer-
sity of Michigan and the Council.
Conrad Georg, Jr., W. S. Mills, E. B.

Manwaring., Geo, Blaich, 1. 1. Sherk,

A. H. Paton.

Ald., Georg moved the adoption of
the report,

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
yeorg, Murray, Sherk, Manwaring,

Smith, Blaich., Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills,
9. Nays. Ald. Stark, Hochrein, Sweet,
Staffan, Pipp, 5.

By Ald. Murray: Resolved, That the
question of closing Huron st., between

14th st. and Observatory st., he re-
ferred to the President of the Park
Commission, Chairman of the Street

Committee and Chairman of the Park
Committee, to act with the Mayor and
City Attorney., and report at the next
regular meeting or as soon thereafter
as possible.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp. Sherk, Manwar-

7, 1910 393

ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14, Nays, none.

By Ald. Staffan: Resolved, That in
lieu of the fact that the Charitable
Union of Ann Arbor and others are
seeking to rid our city of the tramp
nuisance, and have asked aid of the
city council, we support their efforts
by furnishing such work as may be
secured without expense to the city,
said work to be performed by the
tramps under the direction of the
Street Commissioner, because of meals
furnished them in accordance with
the plan of the Charitable Union.

. L. Staffan, Dean T. Smith, H. G.

Pipp.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Staffan, Pipp. Manwaring, Smith,
Blaich, T.utz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 12.

Nays, Ald. Sweet, Sherk, 2.
OFFICERS REPORTS.

Board of Review.
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,

March 7, 1910.

To the Honorable the Common
C'ouncil: Gentlemen—The undersign-
ed, City Clerk, submits the following

report of the DBoard of Review pro-
ceedings on vacating a portion of a
certain alley, in Olivia B. Hall's Sec-
ond subhdivision of the city of Ann
Arbor, running north and south par-
allel to and midway between Lincoln
av. and Martin av., and described as
follows: All that part of said alley
which lies north of a line parallel to
and twenty (20) feet north of the
south line of lots 43 and 44, in said
subdivision, and which extends from
said line to the south line of Israel av.

The Council sitting as such Board
of Review, in pursuance to its order
and appointment for that purpose,
met at the Council Chamber on Mon-
day, March 7, 1910, at 7:30 p. m.

The roll was called and the follow-
ing Aldermen were found present:
Ald. Georg, Stark, Muriay, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing. Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 114.

The Council entered upon the re-
view of said proposal (closing of al-
ley). Due proof of notice of such
meeting was filed. After hearing all
persons, desiring to be heard, the fol-
lowing resolution was offered:

By Ald. Murray: Whereas, the
Common Council has been applied to
in writing by ten or more freeholders.
residing within the city of Ann Arbor,

praving that a portion of a certain
alley within the coporate limits of
said city, known and descrihed as



394

follows: All that part of an alley
parallel to and midway between Lin-
coln av. and Martin av., which lies
north of a line parallel to and twenty
(20) feet north of the south line of
lots 43 and 44, in Olivia B. Hall's
Second subdivisino of the City of Ann
Arbor, be legally closed, now, there-
fore,

Resolved, that this Board does here-
by determine that it is advisable to
close all that part of said alley which
lies north of a line parallel to and
twenty (20) feet north of the south
line of lots 43 and 44 in said Olivia
B. Hall's Second subdivision, and
which extends from said line to the
south line of Israel av,

Resolved, further that the City
Clerk do report the proceedings of
this Board of Review to the Common
Council at its next regular meeting.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan. Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-

ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none,
ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, That the
report of the Board of Review, rela-
tive to closing a portion of a certain
alley in Olivia B. Hall's Second sub-
division, be adopted.

Resolved, further, that all that part
of said alley which lies north of-a line
parallel to and twenty (20) feet north
of the south line of lots 43 and 44 in
said subdivision and which extends
from said line to the south line of
Israel av., be and the same is hereby
closed, and the Mayor and City Clerk
are authorized to execute, under the
direction of the City Attorney, quit
claim deeds to said portion of said
alley to property owners along said
part vacated.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays, none.

City Marshal's and Clerk’'s reports
received and ordered filed. Clerk's
report ordered printed in the minutes.

Licenses TIssued by City Clerk.

From Febh. 1, 1909 to Febh. 1, 1910.
Theater Licenses and Circus.
Majestic theater ...........$ 40.00
Bradasreln o RS e S 20.00
B. E. Reynolds Co. ........ 20.00
il B o il e e o 20.00

C‘ole Bros. Circus and men-
T 1 R T o S e e SN 50.00
George bpdthelf ........ 20.00
B. C. Whitney .. 40.00
Miss. 8. F. -Phelps o0 oo 25.00
A b Y E SRS e S i e $235.00

COMMON COUNCIL—March 7,

1910
Billiards and Pool Tables.

Bdward DUunn. . . ..o e $ 2.00
Jacob Becks ...... 6.00
E. L. Walker . s oy 0y i AR 8.00
Shetterly & Fdw'lrds e 10.00
C. L. . Schriber . o it 2.00
Huston Brosi . 8 o @i R
Grand Billiard Hall ol MR |
Edward Dunn Estate 2.00
Orton Kelsey 8.00
Hank Griffin, . N L 5 6.00
Wi, COrSOI. ... we i ns ontiee t ot M
I.. O. Cushing . 14.00
Total. i 2 P $96.00
owlmw Alleys, i
Huston Bros. . 5 ik i el $40.00
Ann Arbor l,mnlmﬂr e o R P 8
Total . v o000 g ket e RS, $70.00
Bill Poster.
L. C. Gillette WIS e $25.00
Milk Licenses.
Mrs. Ben Ream: .ot otk $ 1.00
John C. Chalmers : 5.00
Herman Blaess (2) 7.00
John Hanselman .. 1.00
E. B, BRdmunds, 0 e 00
Staebler & Cor it s i 00
3. & BoRnet,.. oph Rt s 00
Thomas E. Coyle 00
3uell Bros....... 00
Fischer & Finnell 00
Jos: Tetzan.. o0 v 0t i 00
Wm. Hallen 00
R. Desderide ., . Ci e 00
Wurster Bros, (2) 00
John Haas .. .. 00
G. H. Allmendmgﬁr 00
Schultz Bros..... i 00
W. H. Romig & Son. . 00
Louis Hellber 5y i S h s 00
Lamb & Spencer . 00
Jas. McCalla & Sons 00
Geo. Wiedman 00

John McGregor
Mrs. A. Sawyer
Ben Schallhorn

B. F. Perkingr =, 5 Neut 00
James Welch .. 09
Kyer & Whitker 00

S. R. Woodward
James Blades . e
W. 'H. Kappler .. 57 %
I.. B. Nixon, AR
Harris & Co
Jos. Qohw'\b 3 MR g e
George W. \Ic(‘a]la
W. R. Darling ..
H. A. Staebler

V. J. MeCrumb

G. S. Howe .. .

D. BeGole (2).

C, TI. Tuomey
Wm. Wilson o
. H. Fowler Gro.
Rigalke & Reule :
Niethamer & Gehringer

Co.

el e el R e B e L e L B
=}
(=]



COMMON COUNCIL—March 7, 1910 395

ey (GTeenm ., .. .. coeeos 3.

AT P O s e 6 b Chrebale 1.00
anvKlaek & SON .. i Siinsi 1.00
HOares s N BIE B e et S 1.00
Nkl D\ R 5 R R e S e 4 1.00
John Wt . o e 1.00
Haas & Heibein S e 1.00
A. Lemble, Jr. .. 1.00
J. Henne & Co. .. 1.00
Mrs. G. S. Bishop .. 1.00
Shadford & Zeigler .. 1.00
Jacob Ganshorn 1.00
John C. Chalmers 2.00
SRESBETEROlET v i e e R 1.00
LR 2 R A s e U e i B4 5.00
W. H. Graham BPEan L 1.00
A G (M SR ) o L2 i e QU e 1.00
I. N. R. Bethel 1.00

S e B e $145.00

Hack and Dra\ IL.icenses,

e B e e R e S 10|
B Oh T B i 30 & viras Taaiiess .50
Bl SStaehlers. -0 o e .bho
C. E. Godfrey .. i Te 9.00
N B eBehaible . . Ll v .50
I Eyead] [, BEE 2 5 e N S T 1.50
Bernard Mast 50
T D S FE L e R L g S 50
Emmett McMahon .. .. .. .. 1.50
Aneust Harmaek .. .: -+ - .50
Otte & J. R. Malcolm ........ 1.00
RS Das S 5o
Chas. Canwell .50
T.ouis Miley b L G T 50
D el canerant s Rl o L 2.50
J. G. Birchfield .. . S w2y 50
Polhemus Transfer L:ne ...... 5.00
Holtnes LAMerY .. i cviam s i 1.50
Merchants Delivery . 50
Jacob Iasman .. iy e e S .50
1T o 0 N o S R 5 v S e 2.00
comaith & RHhead + o0 i L. s s 260
T 2 i ] e S e S S ol .50
. B Iarresr o e e .50
Frank B oW all i oo i% . A S .50
A (50 a0t s s 040 = LA P AR St ac 1.00
L AWERGTEEI o T L e 1.50
John Travers S e T g 50
Rohistm- S0 G s G v e e b 2.50
Pl T B R B n o e s S R S e SN AT 1.50
Arehio, Milbax: o .V o o % e 2,00
Jacob Becks : R .20
Frank Cosgrove . BN e TR .50
A B Walker ... ... s 2.00
Rebort S olllbe S0t D e s ol
LA ORI SRR s SR R SRl IR
Isaac Bethel it e ok R .50
Howe & PIeree .. .vuwessesd 1.00
T 5 RS M V0 T2 L R SRR S e 1.50
Burk & Benjamin .. .. .. ... .50
Bure & Benjamin .. . ... e 1.00
John Horton s .50
Joe Williams 50
Chas. Buckle 50

Total .. . T O R ()

Pt’ﬂdler Llcen\es.

enree PBEAD .. o0 s o0 v a3 5,00
Guiseppe Rocea.... .. .... 25.00
Robeért Simons. ... .. .« ... Ggg

Allab e BPITAER: .. .. s 3.00

H. J. Orstricher o e e 5.00
G. Afferiat : 5 e e 3.00
Stavross Br‘ousaloy e e T e
Alfonso Gracomxyzza 3.00
Mike Gracomxzza 3.00
Chas. Gracomxzza 3.00
Giuseppe Muglie . 3.00
L T R i S e S S R 3.00
e L EI LS e L SRS S S S e < 3.09
g 0 T o e N e sy e S 3.00
Jerry Levey 5.00
John Monsour 3.00
John Monsour...... 3.00
C. Salznan .. . : 3.00
E. M. Coleman & ( 0 50.00
Geo. W. Ballantine .. .. .... 3.00
b7 B S T e R e S R T 3.00
Abhrabham Flawy = . . Fo. .. 3.00

3 Bt oo oot B Sk X i Sl U et 8 1 1))

Plumber l.icenses.

Hernitz & Hentz ... .. .o icnradr 1,00
W. R. Schneider . 1.00
C. Ludwig Schneider . 1.00
Geo. W. Lake, 1.00
Hutzel & Co, . 1.00
Arba M. Wllsnn e Rl R S 4L,
g L Sehneider- . s e 1.00
Kenny & Co. .. .. 1.09
Schumacher & Backh’mq 1.00
Horace Veach 1.00

e R R R e e $10.00

Dog liicenses.

Collected by clerk .. ...... $115.00
From collections .. .. ...... 87.75

Motalr =0 e e R $202.75

Total licerx lsee e e L] $1,031.25

R ()Q‘s GRANGER.
Proposed Charter Amendment.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
section 186 of the Charter of the City
of Ann Arbor, as amended May 10,
1899, be and the same is herehy
amended to read as follows:

Sec. 186, No bond, note or other
obligation, or evidence of indebtedness
of said corporation, except orders on
the treasurer, as hereinafter provided,
and also except bonds for sewerage
and paving purposes, shall ever be
given or issued by said corporation,
or by any officer thereof, in his official
capacity, whereby the said city shall
become obligated to pay any money,
unless the same shall have been duly
authorized by resolution of the com-
mon council of the city of Ann Arbor
by a two-thirds vote of the members
elect, and shall have been submitted
to and voted for by three-fifths of the
electors of said city voting thereon, in
conformity to this act; but the Com-
mon Council may allow just claims
against the city, and may issue orders
therefor on the freasurer, or payvable
on presentation from any moneys then
in the treasuryv, on the first day of



396

February thereafter; but such second
named class of orders shall not, in
any fiscal year, exceed the aggregate
taxes levied in such year for the pay-
ment of the same. All moneys col-
lected for the use of the city shall be

paid into the city Llreasury ,and no
mon-ys shall be paid from 1he
treasury unless it shall have
neen previously appropriated by

the common council to the purpose for
which it shall be drawn. The treas-
urer shall pay out no money except
upon the written warrant of the
mavor and the city clerk, which war-
rant shall specify the fund from which
the money is to be paid: Provided,
That school moneys shall be paid to
the treasurer of school district num-
Ler one of the city of Ann Arbor, upon
the warrant of the president and sec-
retary of said board. The common
council may, at any regular meeting
thereof, by resolution duly adopted
by a majority of all the members
elect, authorize the issuing of bonds
to the amount not exceeding one hun-
dred and fifty thousand dollars out-
standing at any one time, for the pur-
pose of paving any alley, street or
streets in such city, such bonds to run
for a period not exceeding ten -years
from the date of their issue, and at
a rate of interest not exceeding five
per-cent. per annum, and the common
council for the purpose of carrying
out this provision may pass such ordi-
nance or ordinances as may be deem-
¢ necessary.

Resolution laid on table for thirty
days, according to law by the follow-

ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Georg, Stark,
Murray, Hochrein, Sweet, Staffan.
Pipp, Sherk, Manwaring, Smith,
Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none,.
RESOLUTIONS.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved. That

it was with sincere regret that we

were called upon to accept the resig-
nation of Alderman Bruno St. James,
which was tendered on account of ill
health., Mr. St. James has been an
exceptionally valuable member of this
council, and his resignation will prove
a distinet loss, not only to this coun-
cil in its deliberations, but to the city
of Ann Arbor as well. Resolved.
further, that a copy of this resolution
he forwarded to Mr. St. James hy the
clerk, with the earnest wish of each
member of this council for his speedy
recovery.

Adopted by unanimous vote of those
present, 14.

By Ald. Smith: TResolved, That the
city clerk make proper arrangements
for registration of new voters in the
different wards, March 29, 1910, as
follows:

COMMON COUNCIL— March 7,

1910

1st ward, ward voting room, base-
ment of city hall; 2nd ward, ward
building on S. Ashley st.; 3rd ward,
council room, court house; 4th ward,
engine house, cor. Huron st. and Fifth
av.; bth ward, engine house, cor.
Swift and Pontiac sts.; 6th ward, en-
gine house on K. University av.; Tth
ward, ward building on Mary st.

And also for charter election and
enrollment on April 4, 1910, said elec-
tion and enrollment to take place in
the different wards as follows:

1st ward, ward voting room, base-
ment of city hall; 2nd ward, ward
building on S. Ashley st.; 3rd ward,

store, No. 115 E. Ann st.; 4th ward,
store, No, 204 N. Fourth av.; 5th
ward, ward building, cor. Swift and

Pontiac sts.; 6th ward, basement of
6th ward school on E. University av.;
7th ward, ward building on Mary st.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray, Hochrein,
Sweet, Staffan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwar-
ing, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres,

Miils, 14. Nays, none.
Moved by Ald. Murray: That the
council proceed to ballot for City

Physician. Adopted.

Ballot was taken and Dr. Robert G.
MacKenzie received the unanimous
vote of those present, 14.

Chair declared Dr. Robert G. Mac-
Kenzie eclected to the office of city
physician for the ensuing term.

By Ald. Georg: Resolved, That a
committee be appointed to investigate
and report to the council upon some
method of regulating the building eof
houses in the city of Ann Arbor, with
reference to their distance from each

other and from the street front.
Adopted and referred to Ordinance
committee.

Moved by Ald. Sherk: That the

matter of discontinuning the construc-
tion of tar walks in city be referred

to the Ordinance committee.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Hochrein, Sweet. Staf-

Smith,
Nays,

fan, Pipp, Sherk, Manwaring,
Blaich, Paton, Pres. Mills, 12.
Ald. Murray, Lutz, 2,

Moved Tty Ald. Georg: That an
amendment to charter he presented
Iy special charter committee relative
to uniform curb and gutters.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Georg, Stark, Murray., Hochrein,
Sweet. Staffan. Pipp. Sherk, Manwar-

ing, Smith, Rlaich, Lutz, Paton, Pres.
Mills, 14. Nays. none,
Moved hy Ald. Smith: That the

Park Commission be asked to present

some plan whereby automobiles ecan
be used on the boulevard. Adopted.
The council ad’ourned.
NOSS GRANGER, Clerk.



